



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(R).298/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Shahidul Islam.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, P.H.E.,

: 10-03-2022

Guwahati Division-I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati.

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

O R D E R 10-03-2022

1. The appellant Shri Shahidul Islam is present.

- 2. Shri Ghanashyam Kalita, SPIO and Asstt. Executive Engineer (PHE), TC, Guwahati Division No. I and Smti Helina Narzary, Junior Engineer, (PHE), Guwahati Division No.I are present. The Commission has also received a mail from the SPIO on 09.03.2022 providing the Commission a list of documents sent to the appellant Shri Shahidul Islam on 24.02.2022 by post.
- 3. From records it is seen that the appellant Shri Shahidul Islam had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE, Guwahati Division No.I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati, seeking certain information related to 3 (three) societies which had constructed toilets in villages under Swachh Bharat Abhiyan for the season 2018 to till the present. While he submitted a 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal on 04.08.2021 the SPIO on 21.08.2021 requested him to inspect the documents in the office. But the appellant however did not inspect them and instead submitted a 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal in the Commission on 25.09.2021.
- 4. The SPIO meanwhile has sent a written statement by e-mail to the Commission on 09.03.2022 stating that the informations have been furnished to the appellant. The SPIO during today's hearing said that the informations were sent by registered post and also by whatsapp too.
- 5. The appellant Shri Shahidul Islam said that he has received the information by whatsapp but was yet to receive them by post. The appellant also stated that a portion of informations were not provided. In view of this, the SPIO is directed to invite the appellant to the office and facilitate collection of the information within 21 (twenty one) days from the receipt of this order, free of cost.
- 6. With the above order this 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 10-03-2022

## Memo No. SIC/KP(R).298/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, P.H.E., Guwahati Division-I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati, PIN Code 781021, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Executive Engineer, P.H.E., Guwahati Division-I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati PIN Code 781021, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Shahidul Islam, Vill. Kallyanpur, Near Baghmara Tiniali, P.O. & P.S. Nagarbera, Dist. Kamrup(M), Assam, PIN Code 781127, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.